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10k Raster Mapping
Published 2001
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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10k Raster Mapping
Published 2006
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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VectorMap Local
Published 2016
Source map scale - 1:10,000
VectorMap Local (Raster) is Ordnance Survey's highest detailed 'backdrop' 
mapping product. These maps are produced from OS's VectorMap Local, a 
simple vector dataset at a nominal scale of 1:10,000, covering the whole of 
Great Britain, that has been designed for creating graphical mapping. OS 
VectorMap Local is derived from large-scale information surveyed at 1:1250 
scale (covering major towns and cities),1:2500 scale (smaller towns, villages 
and developed rural areas), and 1:10 000 scale (mountain, moorland and 
river estuary areas).
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Historical Map - Segment A13

Ordnance Survey County Series and 
Ordnance Survey Plan 1:2,500

Ordnance Survey Plan, Additional SIMs and
Supply of Unpublished Survey Information 

1:2,500 and 1:1,250

Large-Scale National Grid Data 1:2,500 and 
1:1,250

Historical Mapping Legends

Historical Mapping & Photography included:

Lancashire And Furness
Lancashire And Furness
Lancashire And Furness
Ordnance Survey Plan
Ordnance Survey Plan
Additional SIMs
Ordnance Survey Plan
Ordnance Survey Plan
Ordnance Survey Plan
Additional SIMs
Ordnance Survey Plan
Additional SIMs
Large-Scale National Grid Data
Large-Scale National Grid Data
Large-Scale National Grid Data
Historical Aerial Photography
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1894
1911
1930
1955 - 1956
1955
1955 - 1990
1962 - 1972
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Lancashire And Furness
Published 1894
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Lancashire And Furness
Published 1911
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Lancashire And Furness
Published 1930
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1955 - 1956
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1955
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1955 - 1990
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1962 - 1972
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1969
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1975
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1981 - 1990
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1989
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1990 - 1991
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1993
Source map scale - 1:1,250
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1994
Source map scale - 1:1,250
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1996
Source map scale - 1:1,250
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
dummy

Historical Map - Segment A13

Map Name(s) and Date(s)



Order Details

Site Details
12 Hollins Grove Street, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 1HG

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

106427401_1_1
40361
368930, 423680
A
6.17
100

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 17 of 17A Landmark Information Group Service   v50.0    29-Nov-2016

Historical Aerial Photography
Published 2001
This aerial photography was produced by Getmapping, these vertical aerial 
photographs provide a seamless, full colour survey of the whole of Great 
Britain

Historical Aerial Photography - Segment A13
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Summary

Agency & Hydrological

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Geological

Industrial Land Use

Sensitive Land Use

Data Currency

Data Suppliers

Useful Contacts

Introduction

Copyright Notice

Natural England Copyright Notice

Ove Arup Copyright Notice

Peter Brett Associates Copyright Notice

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which 
contamination could spread, and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination. 
For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment 
Agency/Natural Resources Wales and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the 
Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local Authorities; and highlights hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical 
consultants. It does not include any information concerning past uses of land. The datasheet is produced by querying the Landmark database 
to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client. 

In the attached datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements 
with a number of Data Suppliers.

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2016. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® 
Report ("Report") is the property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not 
limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological Survey, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not 
be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions 
accepted by the Customer. 
A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained 
from Landmark, subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall 
remain the exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature 
Reserve data (derived from Ordnance Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the 
copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the data.

The Data provided in this report was obtained on Licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact 
mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners 
Limited. The information and data supplied in the product are derived from publicly available records and other third party sources and neither 
Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. PBA/DEFRA 
retain the copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in 
the cavity databases is accurate we do not warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches 
and those collated from a number of external sources and is continually being augmented and updated by PBA. In no event shall PBA/DEFRA 
or Landmark be liable for any loss or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of this 
data.

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Agency & Hydrological

501 to 1000m

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability

Drift Deposits

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

Detailed River Network Lines

Detailed River Network Offline Drainage

Yes

Yes

Yes

1

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

15

n/a

5

3

1

25

2

21

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

16

n/a

11

5

9

12

1

1

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

n/a

37

n/a

1

41

2

1

2

10

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

 (*20)

(*up to 2000m)

pg 1

pg 6

pg 23

pg 26

pg 28

pg 29

pg 29

pg 42

pg 43

pg 44

pg 44

pg 45

pg 57

pg 58

pg 58

pg 58

pg 58

pg 58

pg 58

pg 61
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Waste

Hazardous Substances

501 to 1000m

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

1

1

1

1

1

1

4

n/a

2

8

11

3

2

1

1

3

n/a

1

8

12

2

1

2

1

n/a

2

21

39

2

4

1

(*up to 2000m)

pg 62

pg 63

pg 63

pg 64

pg 64

pg 65

pg 67

pg 71

pg 74

pg 77

pg 78
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Geological

Industrial Land Use

501 to 1000m

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

Brine Compensation Area

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

8

n/a

Yes

3

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

30

16

22

6

n/a

Yes

3

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

34

2

15

32

12

n/a

Yes

3

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

86

33

31

8

3

(*up to 2000m)

pg 79

pg 79

pg 85

pg 86

pg 86

pg 86

pg 86

pg 86

pg 87

pg 87

pg 88

pg 89

pg 101

pg 101

pg 107

pg 114

pg 117
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Sensitive Land Use

501 to 1000m

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites

1

1

1

1

(*up to 2000m)

pg 118

pg 118

pg 118
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(S)

A13NW
(S)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

5

12

32

44

57

58

60

62

64

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

368850
423550

368900
423500

368928
423678

368950
423850

369000
423850

368928
423850

368928
423750

369000
423800

369050
423800

368928
423800

368900
423750

368850
423600

368928
423650

368928
423500

369100
423800

368928
423450

368928
423400

368800
423400

368750
423650

368850
423900

369150
423800

369150
423850
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(E)

A13NW
(N)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A13SW
(W)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(NE)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A13NE
(E)

78

81

86

95

100

107

108

112

116

119

140

142

144

145

158

158

162

163

168

168

172

172

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

368750
423550

368750
423450

368750
423750

368928
423350

368800
423350

368700
423678

368750
423850

369200
423800

369200
423678

368900
424000

368950
423350

369000
423400

368850
423300

368900
423300

368928
423300

368650
423650

369250
423750

369250
423850

368900
424050

368928
424050

368950
424050

369250
423678
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

A13SE
(S)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SE
(SE)

A8NW
(S)

A12NE
(W)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(E)

A18SW
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A14NW
(E)

A12NE
(W)

A8NE
(S)

A13SE
(SE)

A18SE
(N)

A8NW
(S)

A18SE
(N)

A13SE
(SE)

A18SE
(N)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A18SW
(N)

A12NE
(W)

173

174

185

197

210

212

213

218

221

222

223

225

229

234

246

249

253

259

262

263

268

270

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

369000
423350

369250
423900

369050
423400

368800
423250

368600
423700

369050
423350

369250
423600

368928
424100

368950
424100

369300
423678

368600
423750

368950
423250

369100
423400

369000
424100

368800
423200

369050
424100

369150
423400

369100
424100

369350
423800

369350
423850

368928
424150

368550
423750
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

A18SE
(NE)

A8NE
(S)

A18SE
(N)

A14SW
(E)

A12NE
(W)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A12NE
(NW)

A8NW
(S)

A14SW
(SE)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(NE)

A18SE
(N)

A8NW
(S)

A12NE
(W)

A14SW
(SE)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(SE)

A8NE
(S)

A14NW
(E)

A12NE
(NW)

A18SW
(N)

271

281

281

282

289

294

294

300

301

312

313

319

320

344

348

351

351

352

361

363

364

368

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

369150
424100

369050
423250

369000
424150

369300
423550

368550
423800

368900
423150

368850
423150

368550
423850

368928
423150

369300
423500

369400
423850

369400
423900

368950
424200

368928
423100

368500
423850

369350
423500

369100
423200

369150
423250

369050
423150

369450
423850

368500
423900

368928
424250
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

A18SE
(N)

A14SW
(SE)

A8NE
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A12NE
(W)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SW
(N)

A8NE
(S)

A19SW
(NE)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14SW
(SE)

A8NE
(S)

A18SE
(NE)

A12NE
(NW)

A8NE
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

A19SW
(NE)

A8NW
(S)

A8NE
(SE)

A12NE
(NW)

370

382

390

394

394

397

398

401

404

409

412

413

421

427

428

430

430

442

442

444

448

454

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

368950
424250

369350
423450

369100
423150

368850
423050

368928
423050

368450
423850

369250
424200

368750
424250

369050
423100

369350
424150

369500
423800

369500
423850

369400
423450

369000
423050

369200
424250

368450
423950

369100
423100

368600
424200

369400
424150

368850
423000

369200
423150

368450
424000
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Discharge Consents

A14SW
(SE)

A7NE
(SW)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A18NW
(N)

A17SE
(NW)

A19SW
(NE)

A14SW
(E)

A8NW
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

A19SW
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

A12NE
(NW)

A8SW
(S)

A7NE
(SW)

A13NW
(N)

455

459

462

463

468

478

479

481

481

488

490

491

497

498

500

64

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

3

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

St Regis Paper Co Ltd
MAKING OF MACHINERY/ENGINE/PUMP/FURNACE/TRACTOR
Hollins Paper Mill, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017190055
2
1st January 1981
Not Supplied
6th April 1990
Trade Discharge - Process Water
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

369350
423350

368600
423050

369550
423800

369550
423850

368928
424350

368550
424200

369400
424200

369500
423500

368650
423000

368500
424150

369350
424250

369250
424300

368400
424000

368928
422950

368400
423200

368850
423910
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

2

3

4

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13SW
(SW)

A13NW
(NW)

64

96

99

102

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

St Regis Paper Co Ltd
MAKING OF MACHINERY/ENGINE/PUMP/FURNACE/TRACTOR
Hollins Paper Mill, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
017190055
1
1st September 1979
Not Supplied
31st December 1980
Trade Discharge - Process Water
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
11
7th April 1998
7th April 1998
19th December 2000
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Plc (?)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Clarence St, Blackburn Dc, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Darwen
01bbn0101
3
6th November 2008
6th November 2008
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Akzo Nobel Decorative Coatings
MAKING OF CHEMICALS + CHEMICAL PRODUCTS
Crown Decorative Products Walpamur Works, Hollins Road, Darwen, 
Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
017190112
1
13th December 1973
Not Supplied
23rd August 1995
Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

368850
423910

368870
423970

368730
423480

368770
423840
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

4

4

4

5

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SW
(SW)

127

130

130

133

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Akzo Nobel Decorative Coatings
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Lodge At Rear Of Akzo Nobel Darwen, Hollins Road, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
017190504
1
5th September 1994
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Trade Discharges - Site Drainage (Contam Surface Water, Not Tips)
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Akzo Nobel Decorative Coatings
Domestic Property (Multiple)
Lodge At Rear Of Akzo Nobel Darwen, Hollins Road, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017190570
2
30th September 1996
Not Supplied
29th September 1996
Trade Discharge - Process Water
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Akzo Nobel Decorative Coatings
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Lodge At Rear Of Akzo Nobel Darwen, Hollins Road, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Ribble
017190570
1
23rd July 1996
Not Supplied
29th September 1996
Trade Effluent
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 100m

United Utilities Water Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Sso, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
017160092
1
23rd November 1982
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

368750
423855

368750
423860

368750
423860

368710
423540
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

5

5

5

5

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

143

143

143

170

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

United Utilities Water Plc (?)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Clarence St, Blackburn Dc, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Darwen
01bbn0101
2
30th June 2004
Not Supplied
5th November 2008
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW (NOT WATER CO) (NOT STP AT A PRIVATE PREMISES)
Clarence St, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
01la1915
1
3rd May 1973
Not Supplied
3rd May 1973
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

United Utilities Water Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Clarence St, Blackburn Dc, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
01BBN0101
1
1st April 1991
Not Supplied
29th June 2004
Storm /emergency overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Located by supplier to within 10m

St Regis Paper Co Ltd
MAKING OF MACHINERY/ENGINE/PUMP/FURNACE/TRACTOR
Hollins Paper Mill, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Upper Ribble
011191/6/Dn
1
1st April 1991
Not Supplied
1st April 1991
Trade Discharge - Process Water
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

368700
423540

368700
423540

368700
423540

368670
423540
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

6

7

8

8

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A13NW
(NW)

A18SW
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

140

178

325

325

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Walpamur Co Ltd
MAKING OF CHEMICALS + CHEMICAL PRODUCTS
Crown Decorative Products Walpamur Works, Hollins Road, Darwen, 
Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
017190113
1
13th December 1973
Not Supplied
13th February 1991
Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

United Utilities Water Plc (?)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Bbn0165 Cso Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire, England, Bb3 0rr
Environment Agency, North West Region
Darwen
Npswqd002980
1
15th December 2008
7th October 2008
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
13
1st January 2010
14th October 2008
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
12
20th December 2000
20th December 2000
31st December 2009
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

368770
423910

368900
424060

368980
424200

368980
424200



Order Number: 106427401_1_1        Date: 29-Nov-2016 rpr_ec_datasheet v50.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 11 of 126

Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

8

8

8

8

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

325

325

325

325

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
1
19th October 1979
Not Supplied
30th January 1985
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
2
31st January 1985
Not Supplied
8th April 1987
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
3
9th April 1987
Not Supplied
24th March 1991
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
4
25th March 1991
Not Supplied
3rd March 1993
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

368980
424200

368980
424200

368980
424200

368980
424200
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

8

8

8

8

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

325

325

325

325

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
6
6th July 1993
Not Supplied
31st March 1994
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
8
1st September 1994
Not Supplied
28th February 1995
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
9
1st March 1995
Not Supplied
29th February 1996
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
10
1st March 1996
Not Supplied
6th April 1998
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Located by supplier to within 10m

368980
424200

368980
424200

368980
424200

368980
424200
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

8

8

9

9

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

325

330

334

338

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
017160025
5
4th March 1993
Not Supplied
5th July 1993
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
017160025
7
1st April 1994
Not Supplied
31st August 1994
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

Wolstenholme International Ltd
Undefined Or Other
Interceptor Pit, Lower Eccleshill Rd, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Darwen
017180566
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
15th July 1996
Not Supplied
Trade Discharge - Process Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Davy Field Brook
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Wolstenholme International Ltd
MINING OF COAL + LIGNITE
Interceptor Pit, Lower Eccleshill Rd, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
017180566
1
15th July 1996
Not Supplied
10th September 2009
Trade Discharges - Site Drainage (Contam Surface Water, Not Tips)
Freshwater Stream/River

Davy Field Brook
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 100m

368980
424200

368980
424205

369300
424095

369300
424100
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

10

11

12

12

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18NE
(N)

A8SW
(S)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

464

495

522

522

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
11
7th April 1998
7th April 1998
19th December 2000
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW (NOT WATER CO) (NOT STP AT A PRIVATE PREMISES)
Prospect Ave/Bright St Swo, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
017160214
1
1st November 1994
Not Supplied
1st November 1994
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
13
1st January 2010
14th October 2008
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Plc
Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
12
20th December 2000
20th December 2000
31st December 2009
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

368990
424340

368810
422950

368980
424400

368980
424400
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

12

12

12

12

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

522

522

522

522

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
7
1st April 1994
Not Supplied
31st August 1994
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
2
31st January 1985
Not Supplied
8th April 1987
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
4
25th March 1991
Not Supplied
3rd March 1993
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
5
4th March 1993
Not Supplied
5th July 1993
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

368980
424400

368980
424400

368980
424400

368980
424400
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

12

12

12

12

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

522

522

522

522

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
6
6th July 1993
Not Supplied
31st March 1994
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
8
1st September 1994
Not Supplied
28th February 1995
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
9
1st March 1995
Not Supplied
29th February 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
10
1st March 1996
Not Supplied
6th April 1998
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Located by supplier to within 10m

368980
424400

368980
424400

368980
424400

368980
424400
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

12

12

12

12

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

522

522

522

522

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:

Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

United Utilities Water Ltd
Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Upper Ribble
017160025
7
1st April 1994
Not Supplied
31st August 1994
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

Unknown Operator
Not Given
Darwen Sewage Treatment Works , Anchor Lane , DARWEN , Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
017160025A
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Sewage Treatment Works Final Effluent - Part Biological Treatement
Freshwater Stream/River

Tertiary Treated Eff; Outlet To Stream; River Darwen; Licence Status: 
Revoked
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Upper Ribble
017160025
3
9th April 1987
Not Supplied
24th March 1991
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
017160025
1
19th October 1979
Not Supplied
30th January 1985
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

368980
424400

368980
424400

368980
424400

368980
424400
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

12

12

12

12

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

524

524

524

524

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
13
1st January 2010
14th October 2008
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
12
20th December 2000
20th December 2000
31st December 2009
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
6
6th July 1993
Not Supplied
31st March 1994
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
7
1st April 1994
Not Supplied
31st August 1994
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

368982
424402

368982
424402

368982
424402

368982
424402
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

12

12

12

13

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A8SW
(S)

524

524

524

645

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
8
1st September 1994
Not Supplied
28th February 1995
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
9
1st March 1995
Not Supplied
29th February 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Darwen Stw, Anchor Lane, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017160025
10
1st March 1996
Not Supplied
6th April 1998
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Located by supplier to within 10m

Ici Chemicals & Polymers Ltd
MAKING OF CHEMICALS + CHEMICAL PRODUCTS
Ici Petrochemicals & Plastics, Duckworth Street, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017190202
2
1st April 1994
Not Supplied
25th May 1995
Trade Discharge - Process Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Trib River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

368982
424402

368982
424402

368982
424402

368800
422800
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

13

13

14

14

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

645

645

722

722

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Ici Chemicals & Polymers Ltd
MAKING OF CHEMICALS + CHEMICAL PRODUCTS
Ici Petrochemicals & Plastics, Duckworth Street, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Upper Ribble
017190202
1
8th September 1986
Not Supplied
31st March 1994
Trade Discharge - Process Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Trib River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

Ici Chemicals & Polymers Ltd
MAKING OF CHEMICALS + CHEMICAL PRODUCTS
Ici Petrochemicals & Plastics, Duckworth Street, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
017090202
1
8th September 1986
Not Supplied
19th September 1995
Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Trib River Darwen
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

United Utilities Water Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Cotton Hall Street Cso, Cotton Hall Street, Blackburn, Lancashire, Bb3 0dw
Environment Agency, North West Region
Darwen
01bbn0117
3
5th February 2016
5th February 2016
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Tributary Of River Darwen
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Cotton Hall Street Cso, Cotton Hall Street, Blackburn, Lancashire, Bb3 0dw
Environment Agency, North West Region
Darwen
01bbn0117
2
3rd September 2010
3rd September 2010
4th February 2016
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

368800
422800

368800
422800

369250
422850

369250
422850
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

14

15

15

15

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A8SE
(S)

A3NW
(S)

A3NW
(S)

A3NW
(S)

722

875

875

880

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

United Utilities Water Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Cotton Hall Street Cso, Cotton Hall Street, Blackburn, Lancashire, Bb3 0dw
Environment Agency, North West Region
Darwen
01BBN0117
1
1st January 1995
Not Supplied
2nd September 2010
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 100m

United Utilities Water Plc (?)
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Hindle Street Cso Outside 17a Hindle Street, Hindle Street, Darwen, 
Lancashire, Bb3 1ng
Environment Agency, North West Region
Darwen
017190774
1
17th September 2003
17th September 2003
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Discharging To River Darwen
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Woodvale Flats, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
017180476
1
28th November 1994
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Trib River Darwen
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

United Utilities Water Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Woodvale Flats, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Darwen
01BBN0151
1
1st January 1995
Not Supplied
1st January 1995
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Trib River Darwen
Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Located by supplier to within 100m

369250
422850

368800
422570

368880
422570

368880
422565
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

15

15

16

16

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A3NW
(S)

A3NW
(S)

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

904

909

932

945

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

United Utilities Water Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Vale Street, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
017180471
1
28th November 1994
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Trib River Darwen
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

United Utilities Water Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Vale Street, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Darwen
01BBN0146
1
1st January 1995
Not Supplied
1st January 1995
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Trib River Darwen
Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Located by supplier to within 100m

North West Water Limited
Not Given
20M Behind Blackburn Road, Earcroft, DARWEN
Environment Agency, North West Region
Upper Ribble
BBN0110
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1st August 1994
Not Supplied
Sewage Effluent Discharge-Storm Effluent
Freshwater Stream/River

Scotshaw Brook
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

United Utilities Water Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Earcroft Cso, Earcroft, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
017180424
1
14th January 1993
Not Supplied
30th September 1995
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Scotshaw Brook
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

368840
422540

368840
422535

368210
424500

368220
424530



Order Number: 106427401_1_1        Date: 29-Nov-2016 rpr_ec_datasheet v50.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 23 of 126

Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

17

17

18

19

20

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Controls

A22SE
(N)

A22SE
(N)

A6NE
(SW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(W)

986

986

997

13

75

3

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:
Positional Accuracy:

A B Water Services
WWTW (NOT WATER CO) (NOT STP AT A PRIVATE PREMISES)
Oakenhurst Farm Stw, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Supplied
017190636
1
30th June 1999
30th June 1999
31st October 1999
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Temporary Consents (Water Act 1989, Section 113)
Located by supplier to within 10m

A B Water Services
WWTW (NOT WATER CO) (NOT STP AT A PRIVATE PREMISES)
Oakenhurst Farm Stw, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Ribble
017190636
2
1st November 1999
30th June 1999
30th January 2003
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Darwen
Consent revoked: Discharge ceased (Section 37(1))
Located by supplier to within 10m

Peregrine Housing Association
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Peregrine Res Development Swo, Peregrine Drive, Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
017190346
1
4th October 1989
Not Supplied
27th September 1991
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Trib For Drainage Area 72
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

St Regis Paper Co Ltd
CENTRAL POWER SERVICES,LOWER ECCLESHILL ROAD,, DARWEN, 
LANCASHIRE, BB3 0RP
Environment Agency, North West Region
BH7423
22nd March 2000
IPC major (substantial) variation
1.3 A (A) Combustion processes within the Fuel & Power Industry
Revoked - Now IPPC
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

St Regis Paper Co Ltd
P O Box 15, Hollins Paper Mill, Hollins Road, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 
0BE
Environment Agency, North West Region
AU6277
11th February 1999
IPC new application
6.1 A (B) Paper and Pulp manufacturing processes within Miscellaneous 
Industries
Revoked - Now IPPC
Manually positioned to the address or location

368480
424770

368480
424770

367900
423100

369092
423849

368743
423707
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

20

21

21

22

22

22

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Controls

A13NW
(W)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

82

220

225

273

273

315

3

3

3

3

3

3

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:
Positional Accuracy:

St Regis Paper Co Ltd
P O Box 15, Hollins Paper Mill, Hollins Road, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 
0BE
Environment Agency, North West Region
BE7010
19th November 1998
IPC minor (non-substantial) variation to previous variation
1.3 A (A) Combustion processes within the Fuel & Power Industry
Application has met the requirements for authorisation (but not yet 
authorised)Not Yet Authorised
Manually positioned to the address or location

Akzo Nobel Decorative Coatings Ltd
Polymer Plant, Lower Eccleshill Road, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 0RP
Environment Agency, North West Region
BC6608
24th November 1998
IPC minor (non-substantial) variation to previous variation
4.2 A (J) Manufacture and use of Organic Chemicals within the Chemical 
Industry
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Akzo Nobel Decorative Coatings Ltd
P O Box 37, Crown House, Hollins Road, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 0BG
Environment Agency, North West Region
AK4788
7th March 1994
IPC new application
4.2 A (J) Manufacture and use of Organic Chemicals within the Chemical 
Industry
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

St Regis Paper Co Ltd
Central Power Services, Lower Eccleshill Road, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 
0RP
Environment Agency, North West Region
BC5067
24th November 1998
IPC minor (non-substantial) variation to previous variation
1.3 A (A) Combustion processes within the Fuel & Power Industry
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

St Regis Paper Co Ltd
Central Power Services, Lower Eccleshill Road, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 
0RP
Environment Agency, North West Region
AA2020
7th February 1992
IPC new application
1.3 A (A) Combustion processes within the Fuel & Power Industry
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Akzo Nobel Decorative Coatings Ltd
Polymer Plant, Lower Eccleshill Road, Darwen, Lancashire, Bb3 0rp
Environment Agency, North West Region
Bt8422
10th December 2002
IPC minor (non-substantial) variation to previous variation
4.2 A (J) Manufacture and use of Organic Chemicals within the Chemical 
Industry
Revoked - Now IPPC
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

368738
423712

369115
424057

369115
424062

369083
424117

369083
424117

369078
424161
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

23

23

23

23

24

24

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Controls

A14SW
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

371

371

379

382

372

376

3

3

3

3

3

3

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:

Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:

Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Lucite International Uk Ltd
Goose House Lane, Darwen, Lancashire, BB3  0EH
Environment Agency, North West Region
BC8589
24th November 1998
IPC minor (non-substantial) variation to previous variation
4.2 A (J) Manufacture and use of Organic Chemicals within the Chemical 
Industry
Revoked - Now IPPC
Manually positioned to the address or location

Lucite International Uk Ltd
Chapels Park, Goose House Lane, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 0EH
Environment Agency, North West Region
AN2757
25th May 1994
IPC minor (non-substantial) variation to previous variation
4.2 A (J) Manufacture and use of Organic Chemicals within the Chemical 
Industry
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Manually positioned to the address or location

Lucite International Uk Ltd
P O Box 34, Chapels Park, Goosehouse Lane, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 
1QB
Environment Agency, North West Region
AK3447
23rd March 1994
IPC application for process that was regulated by HMIP for air releases under 
previous legislation
4.2 A (J) Manufacture and use of Organic Chemicals within the Chemical 
Industry
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Manually positioned to the address or location

Lucite International Uk Ltd
P O Box 34, Orchard Mill, Duckworth Street, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 1QB
Environment Agency, North West Region
AN2501
25th May 1994
IPC minor (non-substantial) variation to previous variation
4.2 A (D) Manufacture and use of Organic Chemicals within the Chemical 
Industry
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Manually positioned to the address or location

Lucite International Uk Ltd
P O Box 34, Orchard Mill, Duckworth Street, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 1QB
Environment Agency, North West Region
AK3439
25th March 1994
IPC application for process that was regulated by HMIP for air releases under 
previous legislation
4.2 A (D) Manufacture and use of Organic Chemicals within the Chemical 
Industry
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Manually positioned to the address or location

Lucite International Uk Ltd
P O Box 34, Orchard Mill, Duckworth Street, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 1QB
Environment Agency, North West Region
AU9551
8th August 1996
IPC minor (non-substantial) variation to previous variation
4.2 A (D) Manufacture and use of Organic Chemicals within the Chemical 
Industry
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Manually positioned to the address or location

369289
423408

369289
423408

369289
423398

369294
423398

369284
423403

369284
423398
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

24

25

26

27

28

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

A13SE
(SE)

A18SE
(N)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

380

374

81

164

219

3

3

3

3

3

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:

Lucite International Uk Ltd
P O Box 34, Orchard Mill, Duckworth Street, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 1QB
Environment Agency, North West Region
BD5151
24th November 1998
IPC minor (non-substantial) variation to previous variation
4.2 A (D) Manufacture and use of Organic Chemicals within the Chemical 
Industry
Revoked - Now IPPC
Manually positioned to the address or location

Akzo Nobel Decorative Coatings Ltd
Polymer Plant, Lower Eccleshill Road, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 0RP
Environment Agency, North West Region
Bs2615
24th July 2002
IPC minor (non-substantial) variation to previous variation
4.2 A (J) Manufacture and use of Organic Chemicals within the Chemical 
Industry
Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial 
variationSuperseded
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Ds Smith Paper Limited
Hollins Mill, St Regis Paper Company Limited, Hollins Road,,, Darwin, 
Lancashire, BB3 0BE
Environment Agency, North West Region
EP3534KV
Bk1406ij
23rd September 2009
Superseded By Variation
Variation
Minor
Manually positioned within the geographical locality
6.1 A(1) (B)
Paper, Pulp And Board; Producing Paper/Board Greater Than 20T/D
Y
1.1 A(1) (A)
Combustion; Any Fuel  Greater Or Equal To 50Mw
N

Ds Smith Paper Limited
Hollins Mill, St Regis Paper Company Limited, Hollins Road,,, Darwin, 
Lancashire, BB3 0BE
Environment Agency, North West Region
XP3230NP
Bk1406ij
8th July 2013
Surrender Effective
Surrender
Whole
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
1.1 A(1) (A)
Combustion; Any Fuel  Greater Or Equal To 50Mw
N
6.1 A(1) (B)
Paper, Pulp And Board; Producing Paper/Board Greater Than 20T/D
Y

Ds Smith Paper Limited
Hollins Mill, St Regis Paper Company Limited, Hollins Road,,, Darwin, 
Lancashire, BB3 0BE
Environment Agency, North West Region
JP3830FN
Bk1406ij
26th August 2011
Superseded By Variation
Variation
Simple Standard Variation
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
1.1 A(1) (A)
Combustion; Any Fuel  Greater Or Equal To 50Mw
N
6.1 A(1) (B)
Paper, Pulp And Board; Producing Paper/Board Greater Than 20T/D
Y

369284
423393

369064
424225

368744
423723

368675
423791

368612
423767
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

29

30

30

31

32

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

A12NE
(W)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A13SE
(SE)

A18SE
(N)

254

260

297

328

428

3

3

3

3

3

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:

St. Regis Paper Company Limited
Hollins Mill, St Regis Paper Company Limited, Hollins Road, Darwin, 
Lancashire, BB3 0BE
Environment Agency, North West Region
Bk1406ij
Bk1406ij
20th March 2002
Superseded By Variation
Application
New
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
1.1 A(1) (A)
Combustion; Any Fuel  Greater Or Equal To 50Mw
N
6.1 A(1) (B)
Paper, Pulp And Board; Producing Paper/Board Greater Than 20T/D
Y

Akzo Nobel Decorative Coatings Ltd
Darwen Polymer Plant Epr/Bu5445ip, Polymer Plant, Lower Eccleshill Road,,, 
DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 0RP
Environment Agency, North West Region
BU5445IP
Bu5445ip
13th December 2006
Superseded By Variation
Application
New
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
4.1 A(1) (G)
Organic Chemicals; Recovering Etc Acrylic Acid Etc
Y

Crown Paints Limited
Darwen Polymer Plant Epr/Vp3136gb, Polymer Plant, Lower Eccleshill Road,, 
Darwen, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
VP3136GB
Vp3136gb
2nd April 2009
Effective
Transfer
Whole limited change in management
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
4.1 A(1) (A) (VIII)
Organic Chemicals; Plastic Materials Eg Polymers
Y

Lucite International Uk Ltd
Lucite Chapels Park, Po Box 34, Chapels Park, Goosehouse Lane, Darwan, 
Lancashire, BB3 0EH
Environment Agency, North West Region
BL8678IJ
Bl8678ij
9th March 2007
Superseded By Variation
Application
New
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
4.1 A(1) (A) (VIII)
Organic Chemicals; Plastic Materials Eg Polymers
Y

Lucite International Uk Limited
Lucite Chapels Park, Chapels Park, Goose House Lane,, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
ZP3733CG
Bl8678ij
9th March 2012
Effective
Variation
Standard
Located by supplier to within 10m
4.1 A(1) (A) (VIII)
Organic Chemicals; Plastic Materials Eg Polymers
Y

368566
423747

369085
424104

369080
424142

369239
423424

369160
424260
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Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

33

34

34

35

36

36

37

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

A13SE
(E)

A12NE
(W)

A12NE
(W)

A8NW
(SW)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A8NW
(S)

124

290

290

315

374

378

432

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Express Asphalt
Goosehouse Lane, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 0EH
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Bb15
1st October 1992
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG3/15 Mineral drying and roadstone coating processes
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

Akzo Nobel
Crown House, Hollins Road, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 0BJ
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Bb19a
1st May 1993
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/18 Paper coating
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

Crown Paints
Crown House, Hollins Road, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 0BJ
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Bb19
1st May 1993
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/44 Manufacture of coating materials
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

Savoy Self Service Garage
Blackburn Road, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3 1ET
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Bb75
31st December 1998
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

Wolstenholme International Ltd
Lower Eccleshill Road, Darwen, Lancashire, BB3 0RP
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
BB14
1st October 1992
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG2/8 Copper and copper alloy processes
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

Wolstenholme International Ltd
Lower Eccleshill Road, Darwen, BB3 0RP
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
BB14
1st October 1992
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/10 Coating manufacturing
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

Horizon Foam Holdings Ltd
Woodford Mill, Lloyd Street, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3  1EH
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
BB57
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG6/32 Adhesive coating
Authorised
Automatically positioned to the address

369156
423620

368518
423691

368518
423689

368642
423195

369381
424069

369383
424072

368794
423014
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

38

39

40

41

42

43

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A8NW
(SW)

A18SW
(NW)

A7NE
(SW)

A23SW
(N)

A13SW
(S)

A13NW
(N)

A13SW
(SW)

462

482

483

850

0

20

27

4

4

4

4

-

3

3

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Ritherdon & Co Ltd
Lorne Street, DARWEN, Lancashire, BB3  1QW
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
BB22
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG6/23 Coating of metal and plastic
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Automatically positioned to the address

Shell DarwenDarwen Motorway Service Area
Junction 4, M65, BLACKBURN, BB3 0AT
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Bb102
27th June 2003
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

David Hindle Haulage
Ellesmere Road Garage, Ellesmere Road, DARWEN, Lanca
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
BB65
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG1/1Waste oil burners, less than 0.4MW net rated thermal input
Authorised
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

T & S Stores Ltd
Riversway Drive, Lower Eccleshill Road, Lower Darwen, BLACKBURN, 
Lancashire, BB3 0SN
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Bb92
Not Supplied
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG5/4 General waste incineration processes under 1 tonne an hour
Authorisation revokedRevoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

Not Given
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, North West Region
Other Chemicals
River Darwen; Contaminated Surface Water
17th January 1995
95430009
Darwen
Not Given
Poor/Inadequate Maintenance
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, North West Region
Rubble/Litter Or Solids
Darwen; Plastic/Cardboard
30th November 1993
93320316
Darwen
Not Given
Unknown
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

368653
423019

368646
424287

368425
423191

368770
424720

368879
423524

368900
423900

368800
423600




